
 

 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: CABINET CAPITAL ASSETS COMMITTEE 

Place: Committee Room C - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham 

Date: Tuesday 15 November 2011 

Time: 2.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to James Hazlewood, of Democratic 
Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01722 434250 or email 
james.hazlewood@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr John Noeken                - Resources 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe    - Strategic Planning, Economic Development and Tourism 
Cllr Jane Scott  OBE         - Leader of the Council 
Cllr Toby Sturgis                -  Waste, Property and Development Control Services 
Cllr John Thomson            - Deputy Leader and Adult Care, Communities and Housing  
 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 Part I 

 Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 
 
Key Decisions   Matters defined as 'Key' Decisions and included in the Council’s 

Forward Work Plan are shown as  

 

 

1.   Apologies  

 

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 12) 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet (Capital 
Assets) Committee meeting held on 14 September 2011. 

 

3.   Chairman's Announcements  

 

4.   Declarations of interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5.   Capital Monitoring Report (Pages 13 - 24) 

 To consider the attached report of the Chief Finance Officer.  
 

 

6.   Rural Estates Issue (Pages 25 - 28) 

 To consider the attached report of the Corporate Director (Transformation and 
Resources). 
 

 

7.   Priority Schools Building Programme (Pages 29 - 34) 

 To consider the attached report of the Corporate Director (Children and 
Education). 
 



 

 

 

8.   Urgent items  

 Any other items of business that the Chair agrees to consider as a matter of 
urgency. 

 

9.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in the 
following item(s) because it is likely that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in  
paragraph xxx of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information to the public. 
 

 

 Part II 

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 Meeting to be followed by an informal briefing by Councillor Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CABINET CAPITAL ASSETS COMMITTEE 
 

 
MINUTES of a MEETING held in COMMITTEE ROOM C - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM on Wednesday, 14 September 2011. 
 
Cllr John Noeken Cabinet Member for Resources 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe Cabinet Member for  Strategic Planning, Economic Development 

and Tourism 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE Leader of the Council 
Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Waste, Property and Development Control 

Services 
Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adult Care, 

Communities and Housing 

 
 
Also in Attendance: Cllr John Brady 

Cllr Christopher Cochrane 
Cllr Lionel Grundy OBE 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 

 
51. Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Alan Macrae. 
 

52. Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The Leader noted that two changes were recommended to the minutes of the 
meeting held on 26 July: 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 26 July 2011, subject to the following changes: 
 

• Minute no. 49 to be amended to reflect Mrs Browning’s point that 
the Council should propose terms and conditions to Hadston and 
not vice-versa, and the Strategic Projects and Development 
Manager‘s confirmation that the Council had already done so. 

• Minute no. 47, part 2 of resolution be amended to clarify the 
Committee’s decision that Category 2 and 3 applications are to be 
delegated to Area Boards for determination (as per paragraph 20 of 
the report). 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
53. Leader's Announcements 

 
The Leader noted that she had agreed to accept the following item as urgent 
business as the matter could not wait until the next scheduled meeting, minute 
no. 62 refers. 
 

• Middlefields / 357 Hungerdown Lane Site, Chippenham 
 
No other announcements were made. 
 

54. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

55. Capital Monitoring - month 4 
 
Cllr John Brady, Cabinet member for Finance, Performance and Risk, 
presented a report which informed the Committee on the position on the 
2011/12 Capital Programme as at 31 July 2011 and sought approval to 
recommend to Council, via Cabinet, a change to the Transformation 
programme. 
 
It was noted that the proposed change, set out at paragraph 5 of the report, had 
been approved by the Committee at the 7 February 2011 meeting, but due to 
the timing of the decision had not been included as part of the capital budget 
setting report which went to Council on 22 February. 
 
Resolved: 
 

a. Note the budget changes in Appendix A and in section 1 of 

Appendix B. 

 
b. To recommend that Council, via Cabinet, approve the allocation of 

the £8.295 million to the Transformation Programme.  

 
c. Note the current position of the capital programme as at month 4 in 

Appendix C. 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
To inform the Committee of the current position of the 2011/2012 capital 
programme and to highlight changes in the capital programme. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

56. Nomination to Wiltshire Community Land Trust Board 
 
Cllr John Thomson, Cabinet member for Adult Care, Communities and Housing, 
presented a report which informed the Committee of the Wiltshire Community 
Land Trust, and recommended that the Committee nominate a Council 
representative to sit on the Trust’s board. 
 
Cllr Thomson considered that the work of this organisation could relate to some 
of the Council’s strategic projects, such as the Campus initiative.  As such, it 
was important that the Council had an awareness of the work of the 
organisation and had a senior level link to the organisation. 
 
It was suggested that a lead officer also be appointed in due course, and that 
the role of Board and status of the Council representative be clarified. 
 
Resolved: 
 

a. That Councillor John Thomson be appointed as the Council’s 
representative on the Wiltshire Community Land Trust Board. 

 
b. That an officer appointment also be made, following the outcome of 

the on-going restructure of the Corporate Leadership Team. 
 

c. That further information be sought from the organisation, in relation 
to the legal relationship between Wiltshire Community Land Trust 
and Wiltshire Community Land Trust Board, and the legal status of 
the Council’s representative. 

 
Reasons for Decision 
 
To respond to the request from Wiltshire Community Land Trust for the co-
option of a Member of the Council to serve as a Member of their Board, and to 
establish an active link at Member level to ensure close partnership working to 
help achieve the aims and objectives of both the Council and local communities. 
 

57. Quarterly Progress Update - Transformation Programme 
 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Cabinet member for Campus Development and Culture 
(including Leisure, Sport and Libraries), presented a verbal update on the 
progress of the Transformation Programme, raising following points: 
 

• The Transformation Programme was currently within budget and within 
planned timescales; this was confirmed by regular monitoring and 
reporting on both aspects.  In addition, the Corporate Programme Office 
was in the process of rolling out Sharepoint 2010 across the programme.  
This tool would allow consistent reporting on all corporate programmes. 

• Nine Shadow Community Operations Boards were now in place, working 
under the auspices of the Area Boards to consult with local communities 

Page 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

and develop campus proposals.  In addition, work was on-going to 
establish a Shadow Community Operations Board for a Campus 
proposal in Tidworth. 

• The programme was actively seeking and developing opportunities for 
partnership working across a range of sectors, including strategic 
partners, private and voluntary sectors.   

• A series of staff events was being planned for November and December 
2011 to support all staff across the organisation to engage with the 
Transformation Programme.  These session would focus on talking with 
staff about why changes to working environments were taking place and 
to paint a picture of the future. 

• Proposals for the three “pathfinder” campuses (Corsham, Melksham and 
Salisbury) were in the process of being approved by their respective 
Area Boards and were expected to be presented to Cabinet in 
November. 

 
It was confirmed that proposals would be subject to scrutiny by the Campus and 
Operational Delivery Programme Scrutiny Task Group prior to being submitted 
to Cabinet. 
 
Resolved: To note the verbal update. 
 

58. Aiming High for Disabled Children (AHDC) Capital Grant 2011-12 
 
Cllr Lionel Grundy, Cabinet member for Children’s Services, presented a report 
which sought approval for a capital programme for 2011-12 to benefit disabled 
young people and their families.   
 
Details of the proposed spend were set out on pages 32-33 of the agenda.  It 
was noted that the government grant (£248,487) for this programme was not 
ringfenced to spending on disabled children, but that the grant-giving body had 
recommended that it be spent on Aiming High for Disabled Children (AHDC) 
schemes.  The proposed projects were in line with these recommendations.  It 
was also noted that the proposed projects supported the Council’s commitment 
to supporting disabled and vulnerable young people. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Cabinet Capital Assets Committee approve the Capital 
Programme as detailed in the report. 
 
Reason for decision 
 
The proposals sought to match the funding available through the Aiming High 
for Disabled Children (AHDC) Capital Grant 2011-12 to projects which will meet 
the commissioners priorities for short breaks for disabled children and young 
people in Wiltshire.  
 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

59. Sarum Academy, Salisbury 
 
Cllr Lionel Grundy, Cabinet member for Children’s Services, introduced the 
report, and invited the Strategic Projects and Development Manager to present 
the background. 
 
In order to maintain the safety of children during the redevelopment of Sarum 
Academy, the Council had investigated using 2.5 hectares of land to the north 
of the site as a builders’ compound and car park.  The proposed agreement with 
the existing landowner also included an option for the Council to purchase the 
site for future educational purposes.  In return, the Council would permit the 
existing access to the Academy to be used as a pedestrian and bus link 
between the Bemerton Heath residential estate and the proposed Fugglestone 
Red development, subject to planning permission.  It was confirmed that the 
agreement was without prejudice to the Council’s role as Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
Cllr Chris Cochrane, a Governor at Sarum Academy, commented that the 
redevelopment works were currently on schedule and the new buildings were 
forecast to be occupied in September 2013.  He also drew the Cabinet’s 
attention to the excellent work which is being done by Richard Pearce as 
Project Manager. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Council acquires an Option to purchase the 2.5 hectares (6.2 
Acres) of land adjoining Sarum Academy, Salisbury on terms to be agreed 
by the Director of Transformation and Resources and the Solicitor to the 
Council.  
 
Reasons for Decision 
 
The Option Agreement will safeguard the need for land to provide further 
secondary school places, together with the benefit of providing flexibility and 
mitigating health and safety risks during the proposed construction at Sarum 
Academy. 
 

60. Corsham Mansion House and Library 
 
Public participation 
Mr Ian Storey addressed the committee on this issue. 
 
Cllr Toby Sturgis, Cabinet member for Waste, Property and Development 
Control Services, presented a report which updated the Committee on the 
disposal of Corsham Mansion House. 
 
At the meeting on 26 July, the Committee had approved a proposal to sell the 
site to Hadston at open market value.  Since then, a further bid for the site had 

Page 5



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

been received from another company, and a further expression of interest 
received from a third party.  In order to ensure the process was fair and to avoid 
any legal challenge, in addition to securing the best price possible, the 
Committee’s approval was now sought to offering the sale on the open market. 
 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Cabinet member for Campus Development and Culture 
(including Leisure, Sport and Libraries), emphasised that any sale would only 
be finalised once planning consent and an acceptable construction tender had 
been obtained for the proposed Campus.  The Library and Youth Services 
would continue to operate from the existing site, until the new premises were 
ready for occupation. 
 
It was also confirmed that the Council could not demonstrate a transparent and 
equitable open market disposal by insisting that all offers must include 

[...]
unity Services, 

in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Adult Care, Communities 
and Housing to agree a price for the site following independent 
valuation. 

 
c. recommend to Council, via Cabinet, that the necessary changes be 

approved to the capital programme to enable implementation of the 
above decisions. 

 
 

Page 10



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Reasons for Decision 
 
The land at the front of the Coombe End Court site will provide the necessary 
land for delivery of the additional facilities outlined in the Older People’s 
Accommodation Strategy and the sale of the site to OSJCT would enable this 
development to be progressed given the funding constraints. 
 
Through the development of the site, the residents of Marlborough would 
benefit from the provision of a new 16 bed nursing extension for people 
suffering from dementia, which has been identified as a growing requirement 
due to the demographic projections.  Additionally, this development would 
improve choice and control for older people. 
 

65. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in 
minutes number 66 and 67 below as it is likely that if members of the 
public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act 
and the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 

66. The Paddocks Care Home site, Trowbridge 
 
Noted the confidential financial information as set out in the appendix to the 
report. 
 

67. Coombe End Court, Marlborough 
 
Noted the confidential financial information as set out in the appendix to the 
report. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 4.33 pm) 

 
 

These decisions were published on 22 September 2011 and will come into force on 
30 September 2022 

 
 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is James Hazlewood, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01722 434250 or e-mail james.hazlewood@wiltshire.gov.uk   
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council      
 
Cabinet Capital Asset Committee 
 
15 November 2011 
______________________________________________________________ 

 
Subject:     Capital Monitoring Period 6 (September) 2011/2012  
 
Cabinet member:   Councillor John Brady 

 Finance, Performance and Risk 
 
Key Decision:  No 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Executive Summary  
 
The report reflects the position of the 2011/2012 Capital Budget as at 30 
September 2011. 
 
The report also details budget changes and reprogramming which are to be 
noted by Cabinet, plus a change to the Rural Farms Estate which requires 
approval by Council following recommendation to Cabinet. 
 
Considerable work has been undertaken to review the Capital budgets for 
2011/2012 and therefore significant reprogramming of budget has occurred in 
this monitoring report of £49.342 million. Further details are included in the 
body of this report and the appendices. 

 

Proposal 
 
a. Note the current position of the capital programme as at Period 6 in 
Appendix A. 
 
b. To recommend that Council, via Cabinet, approve the allocation of the 
£0.225 million to the Farms Estate.  
 
c. Note the additional budget for the Wiltshire Incubation Environment of 
£0.375 million, other budget movements of £0.539 million and the £49.342 
million reprogramming of budget into 2012/2013.  

 

Reasons for Proposals 
 
To inform cabinet of the current position of the 2011/2012 capital programme 
and to highlight changes in the capital programme. 
 

 

Michael Hudson Director of Finance  

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



Wiltshire Council      
 
Cabinet Capital Asset Committee 
 
15 November 2011 
______________________________________________________________ 

 
Subject:    Capital Monitoring Period 6 (September) 2011/2012 
 
Cabinet member:   Councillor John Brady 

 Finance, Performance and Risk 
 
Key Decision:  No 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To update Cabinet on the position of the 2011/12 Capital Programme as 

at 30 September 2011 and seek approval to recommend to Council, via 
Cabinet, an increase in budget to the Farms Estate.  

 
Budget movements 
 
2. Between the Period 4 monitoring report presented to the CCAC at the 

meeting of the 14 September and this Period 6 monitoring report, the 
budget has been adjusted as detailed in the table below. 

 

 £m Notes 

 
Capital budget as per CCAC Period 4 
monitoring report (14 September 
2011) 
 

 
162.533 

 

 
Additions/amendments to the capital programme 2011/2012 since Period 4 

monitoring report 
 

Rural Estates Additional expenditure 0.225 
 

See below for further 
explanation 

Wiltshire Incubation Environment 
Network Additional expenditure 

0.375 See below for further 
explanation 

Reprogramming of expenditure into 
2012/2013 

(49.342) See Appendix A & B  

Other additional budget 
 

0.539 See Appendix A & B  

Total in movements in Period (48.203) 
 

 

Current Capital budget 2011/12 
 

114.330  

Page 14



 
 
3. In addition to the above there have been budget movements between 

schemes which are also detailed in Appendix A. There is no additional 
budget required in these movements. 
 

4. As part of ongoing business planning Investment of £0.225 million in the 
Council’s Rural Estates is requested to provide a coherent plan and best 
manage the Council’s liabilities under the new legislation regarding 
Nitrate Vulnerable Zones, which becomes effective from 1 January 2012. 
A report giving further details of this scheme is to be found elsewhere on 
the agenda. 
 

5. Further options considered and specific liabilities are detailed w
[...]
at year end. 
The majority of the vehicles and equipment have been purchased or 
ordered and there have been some savings realised on this part of the 
capital allocation.  
 

33. A part of the original plan for the waste transformation Capital allocation 
was to pay for circa 50% of a new compost pad with the remainder to be 
paid to the contractor over the coming years as a revenue charge out of 
the revenue waste transformation budget. Taking the opportunity to pay 
for this cost 100% out of the capital allocation enables the council to 
save on its revenue costs in the coming years as well as saving paying 
the contractors cost of capital. Therefore this is the best value option for 
the council and remains well within the capital allocation for Waste 
Transformation. 

 
Proposals 
 
34. To note the general budget additions largely grant funded of £0.539 

million, the £0.375 million for the Wiltshire Incubation Network, the 
reprogramming of £49.342 million into 2012/2013, and the Period 6 
position of the 2011/2012 Capital Programme. Also to recommend to 
Council, via Cabinet, the approval of the £0.225 million additional budget 
required for the Rural Estates (County Farms). 

 
 
Environmental Impact of the Proposal 
 
35. Wiltshire Council is preparing for its mandatory inclusion in the Carbon 

Reduction Commitment (CRC); the UK’s mandatory climate change and 
energy saving scheme. The objectives of the scheme are to improve 
energy efficiency and reduce carbon dioxide emissions. It is calculated 
that 79% of the Council’s carbon footprint comes from energy use in 
buildings. Capital schemes therefore have the potential to greatly 
increase or decrease carbon emissions, for example schemes making 
council buildings more energy efficient will reduce the Council’s carbon 
footprint. The budget setting process for the 2011/2012 assessed the 
perceived impact of schemes on the Council’s carbon footprint and built 
this into the mechanism for setting the 2011
[...]
 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14

(440,000) 440,000

Funding Source:

Project Name: Revenue & Benefits Combined System

Budget Change: 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14

(276,682) 276,682

Funding Source:

Project Name: Climate Change Schemes

Budget Change: 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14

(97,460) 97,460

Funding Source:

49,342,103 Total Re-programming

SECTION 3 - REQUESTS TO CABINET FOR ADDITIONAL RESOURCES

Project Name: Rural Estates (County Farms)

Budget Change: 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14

225,000

Funding Source: Health & Safety Works across the Rural Estates funded through Borrowing

Project Name: Wiltshire Incubation Environment Network

Budget Change: 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14

375,000

Funding Source: Wiltshire Incubation Environment Network funded through Borrowing

600,000 

In the exercise of my delegated powers (Section 1 and 2), I hereby authorise the amendments to the Capital Programme 

summarised above.

Director of Finance 

(CFO):
Michael Hudson

DATE: November 2011

"Adjustment/addition of scheme to the capital programme which places an additional funding requirement on the programme"

Total requests for additional resources

Page 24



       
Wiltshire Council 
     
Cabinet (Capital Assets Committee) 
         
15th November 2011 
 

 
Subject:   Rural Estate Issue 
 
Cabinet member:  (Councillor Toby Sturgis – Cabinet Member for Waste, 

Property and Development Control Services) 
 
Key Decision: No 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1.  To highlight an issue associated with the Council’s ability to meet the 

requirements of the Nitrate Pollution Prevention Regulations 2008 (“the 
Regulations”) on its Rural Estate and to recommend a solution. 

 
Background 
 
2. The Regulations were introduced under the direction of the EU Nitrates 

Directive and stipulate that in certain circumstances from the 1st January 
2012, farm waste storage must be provided for certain waste types during 
the winter months. 
 

3. The liability for funding such storage facilities on farms on the Ru
[...]
of highest 
risk.  The cost of this is £225,000 in 2011/12 and across the three financial 
years £820,000.  The need for this work is of a high priority within the 
Council’s allocation of capital funding due to the Health and Safety 
requirement. This will need to be funded from within the capital 
programme. At present there is scope within the scheme to manage this 
due to reprogramming recommended to the CAC on the same agenda as 
this report. 
 

Conclusions 
 
10. There is a need to allocate the following funding for investment in 

infrastructure on the Core Estate Farms. 
 

2011/2012 2012/2013 2013/2014 

£0.225m £0.4m £0.195m 

 
11. Officers have been informed that revisions to the NVZ regulations will be 

consulted upon in the New Year and it is proposed that this funding 
allocation be reviewed during Autumn 2012 to ratify its continuing need 
and/or adequacy as the zone boundaries may be altered. 

 
Proposal 
 
12. To recommend, via Cabinet, that Council approve the allocation of the 

additional capital funding as set out in paragraph 10. 
 

Page 26



 
 
Reason for Proposal 
 
13. To reduce the risk of prosecution, loss of income and to safeguard the 

Council’s reputation. 
 
Dr Carlton Brand 
Director of Transformation and Resources 
 

 
 
Report Author:   
 
Stephen Morgan,  
Head of Valuation and Estates, Strategic Property Services 
Telephone 01225713237 
 
Date of report: 31st October 2011 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of 
this report: 
 
None. 
 
Appendices 
 
There are no Appendices to this report. 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet Capital Assets Committee 
 
15 November 2011 
 

 
Subject:   Priority Schools Building Programme 
 
Cabinet member:  Lionel Grundy – Children’s Services 
                                       
Key Decision: No  
 

 
 

Executive Summary 
This report summarises the key elements in the government’s new Priority 
Schools Building Programme which will support the rebuilding of existing schools or  
the development of new school buildings where there is a shortage of places. It 
considers the implications and opportunities for Wiltshire Council and includes 
proposals for the submission of Expressions of Interest (EOI) under the scheme. The 
report includes a risk assessment on the Priority School Building Programme in 
general and on the Private Finance Initiative (PFI) funding mechanism in particular. 

 

Proposal 
 
a) That Cabinet notes that the Expressions of Interest for the Priority Schools 
 Building Programme have been submitted and the future time scales.  
 
b) That Cabinet approves the delegation of authority to the Corporate Director 
(Children and Education) in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Education to 
agree the submission of any final bid to the Priority Schools Building Programme 

should proceed to the next stage subject to clarity and affordability related to 
costs across the life of the project, if the Expression of Interest is accepted by the 
Department for Education (DfE),. 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
For Cabinet to note a decision on bidding for funding through the government’s 
Priority Schools Building Programme for additional education capital funding as a 
consequence of the timescales and the future need for a rapid response. 
 

 

Author: Nick Glass – Manager for Strategic School Planning 
 
 
Contact Details: 01225 713853 
 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 29



 1

Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet Capital Assets Committee 
 
15 November 2011 
 

 
Subject:   Priority Schools Building Programme 
 
Cabinet member:  Lionel Grundy – Children’s Services 
                                       
Key Decision: No  

 
Purpose of Report 

 
1. To brief Cabinet of the purpose and scope of the Priority Schools Building 
Programme and the related PFI possibilities. 

 
2. To inform Cabinet that the first stage for bidding for funding through the 
government’s Priority Schools Building Programme for additional education 
capital funding has taken place and that Expressions of Interest have been 
submitted for five schools. 

 
Background 
3. During the summer, DfE informed all Local Authorities that they will commence a 
privately financed capital programme, called the Priority Schools Building 
Programme, to fund re-building for those schools across the country which are in 
the poorest condition. 
 

4. DfE have set out a timescale and bidding process to access this funding which 
will see around 100-300 schools nationally rebuilt in total over the next five years. 
Their expectation is that the schools will be a mix of primary, secondary, special 
schools, sixth form colleges and alternative provision facilities. The programme 
would be phased with around 20% of schools delivered each year, and DfE 
anticipate that the first schools would be completed in time for opening in the 
academic year 2014-2015. 

 
5. The programme invites bids from Local Authorities on behalf of the maintained 
schools in its area, which can include Voluntary Aided, Voluntary Controlled and 
Foundation schools without a religious character. It also invites bids directly from 
Dioceses and other faith bodies independently of Local Authorities along with 
bids from individual sixth form colleges and academies. Sixth form colleges are 
required to bid directly while academies have the option of being part of an LA 
bid or submitting directly. 

 
6. The process for submission of bids opened on October 3rd 2011, with registration 
of an intention to submit a bid by October 7th 2011 and the deadline for receipt by 
DfE of final submissions by 12.00 on Friday October 14 2011. 

 
7. DfE intends to fund the programme through a PFI scheme. This is essentially 
 a Private Public Partnership (PPP) in 

Minutes of the meeting

Wiltshire Council

~—-_ Where everybody matters

CABINET CAPITAL ASSETS COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a MEETING held in COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES,
MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER on Tuesday, 15 November 2011.

Clir Jane Scott OBE Leader of the Council

Clir John Noeken Cabinet Member for Resources

Clir Fleur de Rhe-Philipe Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Strategic
Planning

Clir Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Waste, Property Environment and
Development Control Services

Clir John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adult Care,

Communities and Housing

Also in Attendance: Clir John Brady
Clir Lionel Grundy OBE
Clir Alan Macrae

68. Apologies

There were no apologies for absence.

69. Minutes of the previous meeting
Resolved:
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held
on 14 September 2011.

70. Chairman's Announcements

None.

71. Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.



72.

73.

Capital Monitoring Report

Clir John Brady, Cabinet member for Finance, Performance and Risk,
presented a report which informed the Committee on the position on the
2011/12 Capital Programme as at 30 September 2011, and sought approval to
recommend to Council, via Cabinet, an addition to the programme.

The report showed the Capital Budget 2011/12 was now £114.33 million, a
reduction of £49.342 million which had been reprogrammed into 2012/13.

The Director of Finance confirmed that the figures set out in recommendation
(c) had already been approved, but were set out in the monitoring report for
completeness.

Resolved:

a. To note the position of the capital programme as at Period 6 in
Appendix A.

b. Subject to the approval of the recommendations at item 6 (minute
73 below refers), to recommend, via Cabinet, that Council approve
the allocation of the £0.225 million to the Rural Estates Capital
Programme.

c. To note the additional budget for the Wiltshire Incubation
Environment of £0.375 million, other budget movements of £0.539
million and the £49.342 million reprogramming of budget into
2012/2013.

Reason for Decision

To inform the Committee of the current position of the 2011/12 capital
programme and to highlight changes in the capital programme.

Rural Estates Issue

Clir Toby Sturgis, Cabinet member for Waste, Property and Development
Control Services, presented a report which highlighted an issue associated with
the Council’s ability to meet the requirements of the Nitrate Pollution Prevention
Regulations 2008 on its Rural Estate and to recommend a solution.

Resolved:
To recommend, via Cabinet, that Council approve the allocation of the

additional capital funding to the Rural Estates Capital Programme as
follows:



74.

2011/2012 | 2012/2013 | 2013/2014
£0.225m £0.4m £0.195m

Reasons for Decision

To reduce the risk of prosecution, loss of income and to safeguard the Council’s
reputation.

Priority Schools Building Programme

Clir Lionel Grundy, Cabinet member for Children’s Services, introduced the
report which summarised key elements in the government's new Priority
Schools Building Programme, considered the implications and opportunities for
Wiltshire Council, and set out the details of the Expressions of Interest which
had been submitted under the scheme.

It was noted that the Department for Education had asked for more information
on two of the Council’s bids, although it was emphasised that this did not
necessarily indicate any success. A final decision would be known by the
middle of December.

It was confirmed that all relevant Members of Parliament had been informed of
the submission of Expressions of Interest.

It was noted that consideration would have to be given to the financial
implications of any successful bids in the context of the Private Finance
Initiative (PFI) arrangements.

Resolved:

a. That the Cabinet (Capital Assets) Committee notes that the
Expressions of Interest for the Priority Schools Building
Programme have been submitted and the future time scales.

b. That the Committee approves the delegation of authority to the
Corporate Director (Children and Education) in consultation with
the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services to agree the
submission of any final bid to the Priority Schools Building
Programme should proceed to the next stage subject to clarity and
affordability related to costs across the life of the project, if the
Expression of Interest is accepted by the Department for Education.

Reasons for Decision

For the Committee to note a decision on bidding for funding through the
government’s Priority Schools Building Programme for additional education



capital funding as a consequence of the timescales and the future need for a
rapid response.

75. Urgent items

None.

(Duration of meeting: 2.00 - 2.25 pm)

These decisions were published on the 17 November 2011 and will come into force
on 25 November 2011

The Officer who has produced these minutes is James Hazlewood, of Democratic
Services, direct line 01722 434250 or e-mail james.hazlewood@wiltshire.gov.uk
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115




